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Federal Railroad Administration, DOT § 238.123 

(i) Prior to January 28, 2016, the loca-
tion of each intercom intended for pas-
senger use shall be conspicuously 
marked with luminescent material and 
legible and understandable operating 
instructions shall be posted at or near 
each such intercom. 

(ii) On or after January 28, 2016, each 
intercom intended for passenger use 
shall be marked in accordance with 
section 5.4.2 of APTA PR–PS–S–002–98, 
Rev. 3, ‘‘Standard for Emergency Sign-
age for Egress/Access of Passenger Rail 
Equipment,’’ Authorized October 7, 
2007, or an alternative standard pro-
viding at least an equivalent level of 
safety, if approved by FRA pursuant to 
§ 238.21. Legible and understandable op-
erating instructions shall be posted at 
or near each such intercom. The incor-
poration by reference of this APTA 
standard was approved by the Director 
of the Federal Register in accordance 
with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR part 51. 
You may obtain a copy of the incor-
porated document from the American 
Public Transportation Association, 
1666 K Street NW., Washington, DC 
20006, www.aptastandards.com. You may 
inspect a copy of the document at the 
Federal Railroad Administration, 
Docket Clerk, 1200 New Jersey Avenue 
SE., Washington, DC or at the National 
Archives and Records Administration 
(NARA). For information on the avail-
ability of this material at NARA, call 
202–741–6030, or go to: http:// 
www.archives.gov/federallregister/ 
codeloflfederallregulations/ 
ibrllocations.html. 

(c) Back-up power. PA and intercom 
systems in Tier I passenger cars or-
dered on or after April 1, 2008, or placed 
in service for the first time on or after 
April 1, 2010, and in all Tier II pas-
senger cars shall have a back-up power 
system capable of— 

(1) Operating in all equipment ori-
entations within 45 degrees of vertical; 

(2) Operating after the initial shock 
of a collision or derailment resulting in 
the following individually applied ac-
celerations: 

(i) Longitudinal: 8g; 
(ii) Lateral: 4g; and 
(iii) Vertical: 4g; and 
(3) Powering each system to allow 

intermittent emergency communica-
tion for a minimum period of 90 min-

utes. Intermittent communication 
shall be considered equivalent to con-
tinuous communication during the last 
15 minutes of the 90-minute minimum 
period. 

[73 FR 6402, Feb. 1, 2008, as amended at 78 FR 
71814, Nov. 29, 2013] 

§ 238.123 Emergency roof access. 

Except as provided in § 238.441 of this 
chapter— 

(a) Number and dimensions. Each pas-
senger car ordered on or after April 1, 
2009, or placed in service for the first 
time on or after April 1, 2011, shall 
have a minimum of two emergency 
roof access locations, each with a min-
imum opening of 26 inches longitu-
dinally (i.e., parallel to the longitu-
dinal axis of the car) by 24 inches lat-
erally. 

(b) Means of access. Emergency roof 
access shall be provided by means of a 
hatch, or a conspicuously marked 
structural weak point in the roof for 
access by properly equipped emergency 
response personnel. 

(c) Location. Emergency roof access 
locations shall be situated as practical 
so that when a car is on its side— 

(1) One emergency access location is 
wholly within each half of the roof as 
divided top from bottom; and 

(2) One emergency access location is 
wholly within each half of the roof as 
divided left from right. (See Figure 3 to 
this subpart.) 

(d) Obstructions. The ceiling space 
below each emergency roof access loca-
tion shall be free from wire, cabling, 
conduit, and piping. This space shall 
also be free of any rigid secondary 
structure (e.g., a diffuser or diffuser 
support, lighting back fixture, mount-
ed PA equipment, or luggage rack) 
where practicable. If emergency roof 
access is provided by means of a hatch, 
it shall be possible to push interior 
panels or liners out of their retention 
devices and into the interior of the ve-
hicle after removing the hatch. If 
emergency roof access is provided by 
means of a structural weak point, it 
shall be permissible to cut through in-
terior panels, liners, or other non-rigid 
secondary structures after making the 
cutout hole in the roof, provided any 
such additional cutting necessary to 
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access the interior of the vehicle per-
mits a minimum opening of the dimen-
sions specified in paragraph (a) to be 
maintained. 

(e) Marking and instructions. (1) Prior 
to January 28, 2015, each emergency 
roof access location shall be conspicu-
ously marked with retroreflective ma-
terial of contrasting color. As further 
specified, legible and understandable 
instructions shall be posted at or near 
each such location. If emergency roof 
access is provided by means of a struc-
tural weak point— 

(i) The retroreflective material shall 
conspicuously mark the line along 
which the roof skin shall be cut; and 

(ii) A sign plate with a 
retroreflective border shall also state 
as follows: 

CAUTION—DO NOT USE FLAME CUTTING 
DEVICES 

CAUTION—WARN PASSENGERS BEFORE 
CUTTING 

CUT ALONG DASHED LINE TO GAIN 
ACCESS 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION—[STATE 
RELEVANT DETAILS] 

(2) On or after January 28, 2015, each 
emergency roof access location shall be 
marked, and instructions provided for 
its use, as specified in § 238.125. 

[73 FR 6403, Feb. 1, 2008, as amended at 78 FR 
71814, Nov. 29, 2013] 

§ 238.125 Marking and instructions for 
emergency egress and rescue ac-
cess. 

On or after January 28, 2015, emer-
gency signage and markings shall be 
provided for each passenger car in ac-
cordance with the minimum require-
ments specified in APTA PR–PS–S–002– 
98, Rev. 3, ‘‘Standard for Emergency 
Signage for Egress/Access of Passenger 
Rail Equipment,’’ Authorized October 
7, 2007, or an alternative standard pro-
viding at least an equivalent level of 
safety, if approved by FRA pursuant to 
§ 238.21. The incorporation by reference 
of this APTA standard was approved by 
the Director of the Federal Register in 

accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 
CFR Part 51. You may obtain a copy of 
the incorporated document from the 
American Public Transportation Asso-
ciation, 1666 K Street NW., Wash-
ington, DC 20006, 
www.aptastandards.com. You may in-
spect a copy of the document at the 
Federal Railroad Administration, 
Docket Clerk, 1200 New Jersey Avenue 
SE., Washington, DC or at the National 
Archives and Records Administration 
(NARA). For information on the avail-
ability of this material at NARA, call 
202–741–6030, or go to: http:// 
www.archives.gov/federallregister/ 
codeloflfederallregulations/ 
ibrllocations.html. 

[78 FR 71814, Nov. 29, 2013] 

§ 238.127 Low-location emergency exit 
path marking. 

On or after January 28, 2015, low-loca-
tion emergency exit path marking 
shall be provided in each passenger car 
in accordance with the minimum re-
quirements specified in APTA PR–PS– 
S–004–99, Rev. 2, ‘‘Standard for Low-Lo-
cation Exit Path Marking,’’ Authorized 
October 7, 2007, or an alternative stand-
ard providing at least an equivalent 
level of safety, if approved by FRA pur-
suant to § 238.21. The incorporation by 
reference of this APTA standard was 
approved by the Director of the Federal 
Register in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 
552(a) and 1 CFR Part 51. You may ob-
tain a copy of the incorporated docu-
ment from the American Public Trans-
portation Association, 1666 K Street 
NW., Washington, DC 20006, 
www.aptastandards.com. You may in-
spect a copy of the document at the 
Federal Railroad Administration, 
Docket Clerk, 1200 New Jersey Avenue 
SE., Washington, DC or at the National 
Archives and Records Administration 
(NARA). For information on the avail-
ability of this material at NARA, call 
202–741–6030, or go to: http:// 
www.archives.gov/federallregister/ 
codeloflfederallregulations/ 
ibrllocations.html 

[78 FR 71814, Nov. 29, 2013] 
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